



**Seema Sahai Vs. Daljit Sahi & Ors.**

**CMP No.1789/2023 in  
LPA No.163/2015**

21.12.2023 Present: Mr. Subhash Kumar, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sarthak Mehta, Advocate, for respondents No2 and 3.

**CMP No.1789/2023**

This application is filed to restore the Letters Patent Appeal, which had been dismissed for want of prosecution on 06.01.2023. Since the application has been filed on 07.02.2023 itself, and since the applicant contends that her address was not properly mentioned in the Court notices, we deem it fit to recall the order dt. 06.01.2023 and restore the Letters Patent Appeal No.163/2015 to the file of this Court.

The application is disposed of.

**LPA No.163/2015**

Mr. Subhash Kumar, learned counsel, has filed memo of appearance on behalf of the appellant and assures that he will file power of attorney in the Registry today positively.

Learned counsel for the respondents object to the maintainability of the Letters Patent Appeal. For making



2023:HHC:358-DB

submissions on the aspect of maintainability, list on 20<sup>th</sup> March,  
2024.

**( M.S. Ramachandra Rao )**  
**Chief Justice**

**( Jyotsna Rewal Dua )**  
**Judge**

21<sup>st</sup> December, 2023<sub>(rohit)</sub>