



Seema Sahai Versus Daljit Singh Sahi and others

LPA No.163 of 2015

[Item S-6]

01.07.2025 Present: Appellant is present in person.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek, Advocate, for respondents No.2 and 3.

Ms. Sabina Puri, one of the legal representatives of defendant No.1 [Col. Suresh Chander Dogra] is present by way of Video Conferencing based in United States of America.

CMP No.14757 of 2025

Present application has been filed by respondents No.2 and 3 for bringing on record certain facts in order to justify the Court proceedings which we have noticed in our order dated 29.05.2025. The dispute, apparently, is between four female siblings of Col. Suresh Chander Dogra, who expired on 7th February, 2007.

2. At present, one of them, namely, Seema Sahai alongwith Sabina Puri, who has joined the Court proceedings by way of Video Conferencing, seem to be on one side, whereas, mother, namely, Sudesh Dogra alongwith Sunita Anand and Urvashi



Dogra Gupta, who is also present in the Court, are on the other side.

3. Apparently, there was a Will dated 06.12.2004 executed by Col. Suresh Chander Dogra, which is annexed with the present application as Annexure R-2 and 3/2, on the basis of which apparently, suit was compromised with the plaintiff-developer and statement of Sudesh Dogra dated 22.06.2007 was also recorded.

4. We have already passed a detailed order on 29.05.2025, as noticed above, and therefore, we are of the considered opinion that efforts should be made by the daughters, as such, if possible, to settle the matter. Not only the dispute is with the developer, but also a large number of litigations are pending at Shimla, Noida and Delhi, which would also be resolved and would also lead peace of mind in the family, as such, and also for the old lady- Sudesh Dogra.

5. Accordingly, we would request Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Counsel, as such, to make efforts to resolve the issues by holding proceedings in the manner he deems fit. Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Counsel, who is present in the Court, has agreed to



the said proposal. The appellant as well as counsel for the parties shall appear before the Mediator on **04.07.2025** at **01:00 p.m.** in the Mediation Centre of this Court.

6. Parties present in the Court shall give their telephone numbers alongwith mail IDs and also telephone numbers and mail IDs of Sabina Puri, so that the Mediator, as such, can make efforts to resolve the issues as far as possible.

7. Copy of this order and earlier order be supplied to Mediator alongwith copy of this application.

8. Case be put after the report is received from the Mediator.

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

July 01, 2025
(Bhardwaj/Chiranjeev)