



**D-23**

**Seema Sahai Vs. Daljit Singh Sahi & others.**

**LPA No. 163 of 2015**

23.07.2025 Present: Appellant is present in person.

None for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 & 3.

As per the office report, mediation has failed.

The appellant who is present in person, submits that she and her sister Sabina Puri firstly want to interact with their mother, i.e. respondent No. 2-Sudesh Dogra and not with their another sister, i.e. respondent No. 3-Urvashi Dogra.

Learned Senior Counsel for respondents No. 2 & 3 prays for accommodation keeping in view the fact that learned Senior Counsel for respondent No. 1-Mr. K.D. Sood, has expired and submits that another attempt can be made to solve the dispute between the parties, since respondent No. 2-Mrs. Sudesh Dogra, at present, has medical exigencies and is not in a position to travel.

Accordingly, we defer the proceedings to

**27.08.2025.**



2023:HHC:358-DB

In the meantime, efforts can also be made to review the mediation proceedings.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**July 23, 2025**  
*(hemlata)*