



Item No. D-35 Seema Sahai Vs. Daljit Singh Sahai & others a/w connected matter.

LPA No. 163 of 2015 a/w
Civil Revision No. 153 of 2006

11.12.2025. Present: Appellant/complainant in person in both the cases.

Mr. Vivek Thakur, Advocate for Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 1 in LPA No. 163 of 2015.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sana Rana and Ms. Tamanna Sharma, Advocates, for respondents No. 2 & 3 in LPA No. 163 of 2015.

From the perusal of the material on record, it is apparent that the appellant has unnecessarily addressed communications at all levels not only naming the Advocates but also the Judges of the Bench who were earlier Counsels, which have no bearing on the issue, which we have to decide.

In such circumstances, until an unconditional apology by way of an affidavit is rendered by the appellant, only then we will proceed to decide the matters. Needful be done by the next date of hearing.

List on **16.03.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

December 11, 2025
(hemlata)